

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND  
SOUTHERN DIVISION

MARIZA DIAZ,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	
	)	
v.	)	C.A. No. RWT 06-57
	)	
THE MARYLAND NATIONAL CAPITAL	)	
PARK POLICE, et al.,	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	

**MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION TO COMPEL**

**CHARLES LEE MUDD JR.**  
Illinois State Bar No. 6257957  
Law Offices of Charles Lee Mudd Jr.  
3344 North Albany Avenue  
Chicago, Illinois 60618  
(773) 588-5410  
(773) 588-5440 facsimile  
cmudd@muddlawoffices.com

**MARTHA L. HANDMAN**  
Federal Bar No: 23453  
17604 Parkridge Drive  
Gaithersburg, MD 20878  
301-990-6539

Attorneys for:  
Fraternal Order of Police, Montgomery  
County Lodge 35, Inc.,

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION AND PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND	1
This Litigation	1
Message Boards and User Accounts	3
The Subpoena	5
Procedural Posture	6
ARGUMENT	7
I.    STANDARD	7
II.   SUBPOENA NOT CALCULATED TO OBTAIN RELEVANT EVIDENCE	8
A. <u>Relevance Standard</u>	8
B. <u>First Numbered Demand Seeks Irrelevant Information</u>	9
C. <u>Second Numbered Demand Seeks Irrelevant Information</u>	10
D. <u>Third Numbered Demand Seeks Irrelevant Information</u>	11
E. <u>Plaintiff Fails to Articulate Relevancy in Her Motion to Compel</u>	11
III.  PLAINTIFF HAS NO NEED FOR DOCUMENTS REQUESTED	13
IV.   THE HARM IN DISCLOSING INFORMATION PROTECTED BY FIRST AMENDMENT AND MARYLAND DECLARATION OF RIGHTS OUTWEIGHS PLAINTIFF’S NON-EXISTENT NEED FOR COMPLIANCE	14
A. <u>The Law of Forcing the Disclosure of the Identity of Anonymous           Speaker</u>	14

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)**

1.	<i>Protection of Anonymous Speech</i>	15
2.	<i>Protection of Associational Anonymity</i>	16
3.	<i>Privileged Speech Applied to Anonymous Electronic Communications</i>	17
4.	<i>Development of Standards for Disclosure of Anonymous Identities</i>	18
5.	<i>Emergence of the <u>Cahill</u> Standard</i>	20
B.	<u>The Court Should Adopt the Cahill Standard</u>	21
1.	<i>Defendants versus Non-Parties</i>	21
2.	<i>Application of <u>Cahill</u> to Non-Parties</i>	22
3.	<i>Alternative Standards – <u>2themart.com</u> and <u>Cahill-2themart.com</u></i>	23
C.	<u>Plaintiff Cannot Meet the Cahill, 2themart.com, or Cahill-2themart.com Standards</u>	24
1.	<i>Plaintiff Cannot Meet the Burden of the <u>Cahill</u> Standard</i>	24
2.	<i>Plaintiff Cannot Meet the Burden of the <u>2themart.com</u> Standard</i>	25
3.	<i>Plaintiff Cannot Meet the <u>2themart.com-Cahill</u> Standard</i>	27
V.	COMPLIANCE WITH SUBPOENA WILL IMPOSE UNDUE BURDEN ON NON-PARTY FRATERNAL ORDER OF POLICE	27
A.	<u>Lodge 35 Is A Non-Party</u>	27
B.	<u>Subpoena Seeks Irrelevant Evidence</u>	28
C.	<u>Plaintiff Has No Need for Documents Requested</u>	28
D.	<u>Additional Factors Weigh Against Subpoena</u>	28

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)**

E.	<u>Subpoena Would Impose Hardship Upon Lodge 35</u>	29
F.	<u>Subpoena Would Impose Undue Burden</u>	29
	CONCLUSION	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASE LAW

<u>ACLU v. Johnson</u> , 4 F. Supp. 2d 1029 (D.N.M. 1998), <u>aff'd</u> , 194 F.3d 1149 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999)	17
<u>Abrams v. United States</u> , 250 U.S. 616, 630 (1919)	15
<u>American Standard, Inc. v. Pfizer Inc.</u> , 828 F.2d 734, 739-42 (Fed. Cir. 1987)	7, 27
<u>Apex Oil Co. v. Belcher Co.</u> , 855 F.2d 1009, 1015 (2d Cir. 1988)	7
<u>Board of Educ., Island Trees Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 26 v. Pico</u> , 457 U.S. 853, 866-67 (1982)	9, 10
<u>Branzburg v. Hayes</u> , 408 U.S. 665, 680-681 (1972)	26
<u>Buckley v. Am. Constitutional Law Found.</u> , 525 U.S. 182, 200 (1999)	15, 16
<u>Cervantes v. Time</u> , 464 F.2d 986, 993-94 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1972)	26
<u>Cohn v. Bond</u> , 953 F.2d 154, 159 (4th Cir. 1991)	13, 28
<u>Columbia Ins. Co. v. Seescandy.com</u> , 185 F.R.D. 573, 578 (N.D. Cal.1999)	18, 19, 21, 26
<u>Concord Boat Corp. v. Brunswick Corp.</u> , 169 F.R.D. 44, 53 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	28
<u>Dendrite Int'l, Inc. v. Doe No. 3</u> , 775 A.2d 756, 760-61 (N.J. Super. A.D. 2001)	16, 17, 19-21, 23
<u>Doe v. 2theMart.com Inc.</u> , 140 F. Supp. 2d 1088, 1097 (W.D. Wash. 2001)	14, 17, 18, 21-24, 26, 27
<u>Doe v. Cahill</u> , 884 A.2d 451 (Del. 2005)	15, 18-27
<u>Goodyear Tire &amp; Rubber Co. v. Kirk's Tire &amp; Auto Servicenter of Haverstraw</u> , 211 F.R.D. 658, 662 (D. Kan. 2003)	8, 28, 29
<u>In re Petroleum Prod. Antitrust Litig.</u> , 680 F.2d 5, 8 (2d Cir. 1982)	25, 26
<u>In re Subpoena Duces Tecum to America Online, Inc.</u> , 2000 Va. Cir. LEXIS 220, 52 Va. Cir. 26 (Va. Cir. Ct. Jan. 31, 2000)	14, 18, 19, 26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

<u>Insulate Am. v. Masco Corp.</u> , 227 F.R.D. 427, 432 (D. N.C. 2005)	7
<u>Katz v. Batavia Marine &amp; Sporting Supplies, Inc.</u> , 984 F.2d 422, 424 (Fed. Cir. 1993)	8, 27, 29
<u>La Societe Metro Cash &amp; Carry France v. Time Warner Cable</u> , 2003 LEXIS 3302, 36 Conn. L. Rptr. 170 (Conn. Super. Dec. 2, 2003)	19
<u>Lamont v. Postmaster General</u> , 381 U.S. 301, 308 (1965)	10
<u>Lubin v. Agora, Inc.</u> , 389 Md. 1, 17 n.8 (Ct. App. Md. 2005)	14, 16
<u>Martin v. City of Struthers</u> , 319 U.S. 141, 143 (1943)	10
<u>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm'n</u> , 514 U.S. 334, 357 (1995)	15, 16
<u>Melvin v. Doe</u> , 49 Pa. D&C 4 <sup>th</sup> 449, 477 (Pa. 2000)	19
<u>Micro Motion, Inc. v. Kane Steel Co.</u> , 894 F.2d 1318, 1322 (Fed. Cir. 1990)	7, 12-14, 28, 30
<u>Morrow v. Farrell</u> , 187 F. Supp. 2d 548, 551 (D. Md. 2002)	13, 28
<u>NAACP v. Alabama</u> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	16
<u>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</u> , 376 U.S. 254, 270 (1964)	15
<u>Reno v. ACLU</u> , 521 U.S. 844, 874 (1997)	9, 17
<u>Richards of Rockford, Inc. v. Pacific Gas &amp; Electric Co.</u> , 71 F.R.D. 388, 390 (N.D. Cal. 1976)	25, 26-28
<u>Solarex Corp. v. Arco Solar, Inc.</u> , 121 F.R.D. 163, 179 (E.D.N.Y. 1988)	27
<u>Sony Music Entertainment Inc., v. Does</u> , 326 F. Supp. 2d 556, 565 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	17, 21
<u>Stanley v. Georgia</u> , 394 U.S. 557, 564 (1969)	10
<u>Talley v. California</u> , 362 U.S. 60, 65 (1960)	15
<u>United Oil Co. v. Parts Assocs.</u> , 227 F.R.D. 404, 409 (D. Md. 2005)	8, 13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

<u>United States v. Star Sci.</u> , 205 F. Supp. 2d 482, 484 (D. Md. 2002)	7
<u>United States v. Rumley</u> , 345 U.S. 41, 57 (1953)	10

**STATUTES, RULES, AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 11	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26	7, 8, 11, 13, 14, 28, 30
Fed. R. Civ. P. 45	6, 7, 29
Fed. R. Evid. 401	8, 13
MD. CONST. art. XL	14
U.S. CONST. amend. I	1, 10, 14-18, 20, 21, 23, 25, 26
